

No. 20-1374

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CVS PHARMACY, INC.; CAREMARK, L.L.C.; CAREMARK
CALIFORNIA SPECIALTY PHARMACY, L.L.C., *Petitioners*,

v.

JOHN DOE, ONE ET AL., ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, *Respondents*.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE
LEGISLATURES, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES,
U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS,
INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION, AND NATIONAL PUBLIC
EMPLOYER LABOR RELATIONS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LISA E. SORONEN
Executive Director
STATE AND LOCAL
LEGAL CENTER
444 N. Capitol St., NW
Suite 515
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 434-4845

MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
Counsel of Record
JUSTIN M. ROMEO
ERIC D. HAGEMAN
NOAH S. BECKER
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
michael.mcginley@dechert.com
(202) 261-3300

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 10, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....5

I. Expanding Section 504 To Include Disparate-
Impact Liability Could Lead To Crippling
Consequences For State And Local
Governments5

II. Expanding Section 504 Would Be Especially
Unwarranted And Pernicious Because A
Number Of Overlapping Federal And State
Regimes Already Impose Disparate-Impact
Liability9

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A Helping Hand, LLC v. Baltimore County</i> , 515 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Ability Ctr. of Greater Toledo v. City of Sandusky</i> , 385 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Advoc. & Res. Ctr. v. Town of Chazy</i> , 62 F. Supp. 2d 686 (N.D.N.Y. 1999).....	12
<i>Avila v. Cont'l Airlines, Inc.</i> , 165 Cal. App. 4th 1237 (2008)	13
<i>Barbour v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 374 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	6, 7
<i>Bishop v. City of Austin</i> , 2018 WL 3060039 (Tex. App. June 21, 2018)	13
<i>C.D. v. N.Y. City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 2009 WL 400382 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2009).....	11
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	8
<i>Community Services Inc. v. Wind Gap Municipal Authority</i> , 421 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005).....	6

<i>Doe v. Mass. Dep't of Correction</i> , 2018 WL 2994403 (D. Mass. June 14, 2018).....	12
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980).....	7
<i>G. F. v. Contra Costa Cty.</i> , 2015 WL 7571789 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 25, 2015)	12
<i>Greater Los Angeles Council on Deafness, Inc. v.</i> <i>Cnty. Television of S. Calif.</i> , 719 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984).....	7
<i>Jim C. v. United States</i> , 235 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Koslow v. Pennsylvania</i> , 302 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Kumar v. Gate Gourmet Inc.</i> , 325 P.3d 193 (Wash. 2014)	13
<i>Lovell v. Chandler</i> , 303 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002).....	6, 7
<i>Marriott Senior Living Servs., Inc. v. Springfield</i> <i>Twp.</i> , 78 F. Supp. 2d 376 (E.D. Pa. 1999)	12
<i>Melani v. Chipotle Servs., LLC</i> , 2019 WL 7879951 (D. Or. Sept. 4, 2019).....	13

<i>Nieves-Marquez v. Puerto Rico</i> , 353 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003)	9, 10
<i>Roberts v. City of Chicago</i> , 817 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Sharpvisions, Inc. v. Borough of Plum</i> , 475 F. Supp. 2d 514 (W.D. Pa. 2007)	12
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	7
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015)	10
<i>White v. City of Annapolis</i> , 439 F. Supp. 3d 522 (D. Md. 2020)	12
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. art. I § 8	6
20 U.S.C. § 1400	11
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(24)	11
20 U.S.C. § 1418(d)(1)	11
29 U.S.C. § 794(a)	6
29 U.S.C. § 794(b)	6

29 U.S.C. § 794a(a)(2).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 12101	9
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-1	8
42 U.S.C. § 3601 <i>et seq.</i>	10
Cal. Gov't Code § 12940.....	13
OR Rev. Stat. § 659A.112.....	13
Tex. Labor Code Ann. § 21.122	13
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 49.60.010 <i>et seq.</i>	13

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 104.4.....	8
34 C.F.R. § 104.6.....	8
34 C.F.R. § 104.61.....	8
34 C.F.R. § 300.646.....	11
34 C.F.R. § 300.647.....	11
42 C.F.R. § 435.901.....	8

Other Authorities

Office of Management and Budget, *Table 12.3—
Total Outlays for Grants to State and Local
Governments, by Function, Agency, and
Program: 1940–2022*, <https://bit.ly/3jHR5Di>8
